


















Item Unit Extended Unit Extended
No. Price Total Price Total

GREEN STREET IMPROVEMENTS

201-30.00 CLEARING AND GRUBBING ACRE 1 500.00$             500.00$             $5,000.00 5,000.00$          

202-20.10 REMOVAL OF IMPROVEMENTS LS 1 3,075.00$          3,075.00$          $30,000.00 30,000.00$        

203-50.00 UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION CY 1201 11.70$               14,051.70$        $28.00 33,628.00$        

203-60.00 COMPACTING EMBANKMENT CY 300 4.25$                 1,275.00$          $19.00 5,700.00$          

210-10.06A SUBGRADE COMPACTION (6-IN. DEPTH) 100 FT 1 700.00$             700.00$             $1,000.00 1,000.00$          

211-10.00A SUBGRADE SCARIFYING 100 FT 1 1,250.00$          1,250.00$          $1,000.00 1,000.00$          

215-10.00A SHAPING SLOPES, CLASS I 100 FT 22 200.00$             4,400.00$          $670.00 14,740.00$        

304-05.04 TYPE 5 AGGREGATE FOR BASE (4 IN. THICK) SY 1565 9.50$                 14,867.50$        $10.20 15,963.00$        

401-12.09 BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT MIXTURE, PG64-22 (BP-1) TON 179 90.00$               16,110.00$        $133.00 23,807.00$        

401-30.00 BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT MIXTURE, PG64-22 (BASE) TON 771 105.00$             80,955.00$        $115.00 88,665.00$        

609-10.52 CONCRETE GUTTER TYPE B LF 69 38.00$               2,622.00$          $66.00 4,554.00$          

609-60.10A FURNISH TYPE 1 ROCK DITCH LINER CY 7 49.00$               343.00$             $39.00 273.00$             

609-60.41 PLACING TYPE 1 ROCK DITCH LINER CY 7 42.00$               294.00$             $39.00 273.00$             

616-10.05 CONSTRUCTION SIGNS SF 170 7.00$                 1,190.00$          $10.00 1,700.00$          

616-10.09 FLAG ASSEMBLY EA 4 22.50$               90.00$               $23.00 92.00$               

616-10.28 CHANNELIZER EA 90 10.00$               900.00$             $14.00 1,260.00$          

618-10.00 MOBILIZATION LS 1 12,741.38$        12,741.38$        $32,000.00 32,000.00$        

619-10.00 PAVEMENT EDGE TREATMENT LF 2400 3.00$                 7,200.00$          $1.00 2,400.00$          

620-00.18 PREFORMED THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING, 24 IN. YELLOW LF 111 23.00$               2,553.00$          $34.00 3,774.00$          

620-00.21 PREFORMED THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING, LEFT/RIGHT ARROW EA 2 230.00$             460.00$             $400.00 800.00$             

620-60.00C 4 IN. WHITE STANDARD WATERBORNE PAVEMENT MARKING PAINT, TYPE P BEADS LF 2,253 0.20$                 450.60$             $1.15 2,590.95$          

620-60.01C 4 IN. YELLOW STANDARD WATERBORNE PAVEMENT MARKING PAINT, TYPE P BEADS LF 3,080 0.20$                 616.00$             $0.90 2,772.00$          

622-10.01 COLDMILLING BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT FOR REMOVAL OF SURFACING (3 IN THICK OR LESS)SY 115 1.80$                 207.00$             $45.00 5,175.00$          

626-10.00A BITUMINOUS SHOULDER RUMBLE STRIP STA 22 297.00$             6,534.00$          $530.00 11,660.00$        

626-10.01 BITUMINOUS CENTERLINE RUMBLE STRIP STA 11 625.00$             6,875.00$          $643.00 7,073.00$          

627-40.00 CONTRACTOR FURNISHED SURVEYING AND STAKING LS 1 1,528.97$          1,528.97$          $5,500.00 5,500.00$          

725-03.18A 18 IN. PIPE GROUP B LF 85 68.00$               5,780.00$          $75.00 6,375.00$          

732-00.18A 18 IN. OR ALLOWED SUBSTITUTE GROUP B FES EA 2 575.00$             1,150.00$          $815.00 1,630.00$          

805-10.00A SEEDING - COOL SEASON MIXTURES AC 1 5,000.00$          5,000.00$          $4,400.00 4,400.00$          

806-10.05 ROCK DITCH CHECK LF 72 17.00$               1,224.00$          $12.00 864.00$             

806-10.19 SILT FENCE LF 300 3.25$                 975.00$             $5.50 1,650.00$          

903-10.10 CONCRETE FOOTINGS, EMBEDDED CY 1.1 2,000.00$          2,200.00$          $660.00 726.00$             

903-12.80 2.5 IN. PSST POST - 12 GA. LF 13 13.75$               178.75$             $13.20 171.60$             

903-12.81 POST ANCHOR FOR 2.5 IN. PSST - 7 GA. LF 3 44.50$               133.50$             $44.00 132.00$             

903-50.04A TYPE SHR2L-1 SIGN (FLAT SHEET) SF 8 20.00$               160.00$             $18.70 149.60$             

TOTAL BASE BID  198,590.40$   317,498.15$   

APAC-CENTRAL, INC.                 
Springfield Branch                     
4580 W Calhoun                           

Springfield, MO  65802      

Engineer                               
Estimate

STP-6701(806)
City of Bolivar, MO
Bolivar Schools ECLC Entrance and Division Street & State Route D

Name an Address of Bidder

BASE BID

Bids Received: October 1, 2019 at 10:00 AM
Bids Tabulated By:  JCR (Corrected)
Bids Checked By:  

Contract 
Quantity

SCHEDULE A - GENERAL

Item Description Units



Extended Extended
Line            Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total

202-20.10 REMOVAL OF IMPROVEMENTS LS 1 3,575.00$          3,575.00$          11,000.00$     11,000.00$        

203-50.00 UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION CY 250 11.70$               2,925.00$          33.00$            8,250.00$          

203-60.00 COMPACTING EMBANKMENT CY 25 4.25$                 106.25$             9.00$              225.00$             

215-10.00A SHAPING SLOPES, CLASS I 100 FT 1 200.00$             200.00$             $675.00 675.00$             

304-05.04 TYPE 5 AGGREGATE FOR BASE (4 IN. THICK) SY 731 9.50$                 6,944.50$          $11.00 8,041.00$          

401-12.09 BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT MIXTURE, PG64-22 (BP-1) TON 81 90.00$               7,290.00$          $142.00 11,502.00$        

401-30.00 BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT MIXTURE, PG64-22 (BASE) TON 244 105.00$             25,620.00$        $113.00 27,572.00$        

604-40.11 PIPE COLLAR, TYPE A EA 2 895.00$             1,790.00$          $800.00 1,600.00$          

609-10.42 CONCRETE GUTTER TYPE B (Flume) LF 98 65.00$               6,370.00$          $75.00 7,350.00$          

609-10.52 CONCRETE GUTTER TYPE B LF 135 38.00$               5,130.00$          $61.00 8,235.00$          

609-60.10A FURNISH TYPE 1 ROCK DITCH LINER CY 12 49.00$               588.00$             $86.00 1,032.00$          

609-60.41 PLACING TYPE 1 ROCK DITCH LINER CY 12 42.00$               504.00$             $40.00 480.00$             

616-10.05 CONSTRUCTION SIGNS SF 80 7.00$                 560.00$             $9.25 740.00$             

616-10.09 FLAG ASSEMBLY EA 1 22.50$               22.50$               $25.00 25.00$               

616-10.28 CHANNELIZER EA 10 10.00$               100.00$             $14.00 140.00$             

616-10.30 TYPE III MOVEABLE BARRICADE EA 16 137.00$             2,192.00$          $115.00 1,840.00$          

627-40.00 CONTRACTOR FURNISHED SURVEYING AND STAKING LS 1 1,019.31$          1,019.31$          $1,800.00 1,800.00$          

725-03.24A 24 IN. PIPE GROUP B LF 20 72.00$               1,440.00$          $120.00 2,400.00$          

732-00.24A 24 IN. OR ALLOWED SUBSTITUTE GROUP B FES EA 2 710.00$             1,420.00$          $1,200.00 2,400.00$          

805-10.00A SEEDING - COOL SEASON MIXTURES AC 0.2 5,000.00$          1,000.00$          $4,400.00 880.00$             

806-10.05 ROCK DITCH CHECK LF 24 17.00$               408.00$             $12.00 288.00$             

806-10.19 SILT FENCE LF 200 3.25$                 650.00$             $5.50 1,100.00$          

903-10.10 CONCRETE FOOTINGS, EMBEDDED CY 1.1 2,000.00$          2,200.00$          $660.00 726.00$             

903-12.80 2.5 IN. PSST POST - 12 GA. LF 13 13.75$               178.75$             $13.20 171.60$             

903-12.81 POST ANCHOR FOR 2.5 IN. PSST - 7 GA. LF 3 44.50$               133.50$             $44.00 132.00$             

903-50.04A TYPE SHR2L-1 SIGN (FLAT SHEET) SF 8 20.00$               160.00$             $18.70 149.60$             

TOTAL ADD ALTERNATE NO 1  72,526.81$     98,754.20$     

GRAND TOTAL  271,117.21$   416,252.35$   

BID COMPARED TO ESTIMATE 145,135.14$      Above Estimate

54% Above Estimate

ADD ALTERNATE NO 1
BIT ITEMS:  Project:  Bolivar Schools ECLC Entrance and Division Street & Missouri Hwy D
                      FEDERAL PROJECT NO.:  STP - 6701 (806)



 

  

PROPOSAL 

Date: 02/13/19  
TO: City of Bolivar 
 Shawna  

 JOB DESCRIPTION: Filter Media Replacement 

 We propose to furnish material and labor in complete accordance with the below 
specifications.  

• Remove sand from 4 filters and replace with new sand:                                                  $11,891.00 

• Remove sand from 4 filters and replace with glass media:                                              $18,232.00 

• Remove sand in top filter only and replace with new sand:                                               $5,699.00 

• Remove sand in top filter only and replace with glass media:                                           $6,511.00. 

o Note: All options include haul off & disposal of old media  

 

Quoted price is valid for 30 days. This estimate is for completing the job as described above.  It is based on 
our evaluation and does not include material price increases or additional labor and materials which may 
be required should unforeseen problems arise after the work has started.   

 

This proposal has been prepared and submitted by: 

Dave Wiecher 

dwiecher@capripool.com 

618-219-4887 

314-277-4593 

 

Acceptance of Proposal: The above prices and specifications are satisfactory and are hereby 
accepted by: 

              

Owner or Authorized Signature of Acceptance   Date of Acceptance 

mailto:dwiecher@capripool.com
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ORDINANCE COVER SHEET 

 

Bill No. 2019-65      Ordinance No. __________ 

 

“AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER TO THE 

AGREEMENT WITH EMERY SAPP AND SONS, INC. FOR CONTRACTOR 

SERVICES FOR AIRPORT RUNWAY, TAXIWAY AND APRON SURFACE 

TREATMENT.” 

 

Filed for public inspection on ______________________.  

 

First reading _____ In Full; _____ By Title on  ____________________. 

 

Second reading _____ In Full; _____ By Title on __________________. 

 

Vote by the Board of Aldermen on ____________________: 

 

______ Aye; _____ Nay; ______ Abstain 

 

______ Approved by the Mayor on ____________________. 

 

______ Vetoed by the Mayor on _______________________. 

 

Board of Aldermen Vote to Override Veto on ______________________. 

 

_____ Aye; ______ Nay; ______ Abstain 

 

Bill Effective Date: ____________________.  
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Bill No. 2019-65    Ordinance No. ____________ 

 

“AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER TO THE 

AGREEMENT WITH EMERY SAPP AND SONS, INC. FOR CONTRACTOR 

SERVICES FOR AIRPORT RUNWAY, TAXIWAY AND APRON SURFACE 

TREATMENT.” 

 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Bolivar, Missouri, as follows: 

 

Section I: The City does hereby approve and accept a change order to the existing 

agreement with Emery Sapp and Sons, Inc. for contractor services for airport runway, 

taxiway and apron surface treatment; with such change order terms to be in the form 

attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and made a part hereof by reference.   

 

Section II: The City Administrator, Mayor or City Clerk are hereby authorized and 

directed to enter into an agreement as described above for and on behalf of the City.  

 

Section III: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by 

the Board of Aldermen and approval by the Mayor.  

 

 

 

    __________________________________  

    Christopher Warwick, Mayor  

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

_________________________________ 

Paula Henderson, City Clerk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 





Refinancing the City of Bolivar’s 2010B (Certificates Of Participation) 

 Based on preliminary calculations using current market interest rates, it is determined 

that the 2010B is eligible for refinancing.  

 Factors to consider to refinance an issue or not, the generally accepted rule is the 

refunding should at a minimum derive a net present value savings of between 2%-3% 

but preferable 3% or greater.  

 Based upon preliminary calculations the City is to derive from refinancing the Series 

2010B are outlined below.  

    
   

21 Year Term  

    Par Amount of the Issue  
 

$5,230,000  
Average Coupon  

  
3.08% 

    Total Annual Savings from the Refunding  $1,331,856.18  
(Net of cost of Issuance) 

  
    Net Present Value Savings  

 
$1,055,091.70  

    Net Present Value Savings of the Refunding  
 Bonds (Expressed as a percentage 22.09% 

     
     

    It should be noted:  

1. The Series 2019 Refunding COPs will be structured as a tax-exempt issue. (Currently, the 

Series 2010B COPs is a taxable issue.) 

2. The Series 2019 Refunding COPs will require a rating to be obtained from Standard & 

Poor’s. 

3. The Structure (payments) being used for the refunding issues mirrors the structure used 

for the Series 2010B (COPs), that Principal payments begin on November 1, beginning 

November 1, 2026 and ending November 1, 2040. 

Interest Payments on May 1 and November 1, beginning May 1, 2020 and ending 

November 1, 2040.  

 
The Reason the Series 2010B COPs was structured in this manner at the beginning was so to allow the 

Series 2010 A COPs ( Which city refinanced this in Feb 2018.) to be retired prior to principal payment to 

start for the Series 2010B issue thereby deriving overall level debt service payments for the combined two 

issues.  
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SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS

CITY of BOLIVAR, MISSOURI
REFUNDING CERTIFICATES OF PARTICIPATION, SERIES 2019

Full Advance Refunding of Series 2010B COPs (Build America Certificates)
Assumes Non- BQ, 'A' Rating, 2040 Final Maturity

[ Preliminary -- for discussion only ]

Dated Date 11/20/2019
Delivery Date 11/20/2019

Sources:

Certificate Proceeds:
Par Amount 5,230,000.00
Net Premium 24,333.50

5,254,333.50

Uses:

Refunding Escrow Deposits:
Cash Deposit 1.00
Securities Purchases 5,094,319.00

5,094,320.00

Delivery Date Expenses:
Cost of Issuance 159,500.00

Other Uses of Funds:
Rounding Amount 513.50

5,254,333.50
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SUMMARY OF REFUNDING RESULTS

CITY of BOLIVAR, MISSOURI
REFUNDING CERTIFICATES OF PARTICIPATION, SERIES 2019

Full Advance Refunding of Series 2010B COPs (Build America Bonds)
Assumes Non- BQ, 'A' Rating, 2040 Final Maturity

[ Preliminary -- for discussion only ]

Dated Date 11/20/2019
Delivery Date 11/20/2019
Arbitrage yield 3.034807%
Escrow yield 1.785629%
Value of Negative Arbitrage 57,987.83

Bond Par Amount 5,230,000.00
True Interest Cost 3.034681%
Net Interest Cost 3.046499%
All-In TIC 3.301426%
Average Coupon 3.078144%
Average Life 14.702

Par amount of refunded bonds 4,775,000.00
Average coupon of refunded bonds 8.482304%
Average life of refunded bonds 15.210

PV of prior debt to 11/20/2019 @ 3.034807% 6,301,442.24
Net PV Savings 1,055,091.70
Percentage savings of refunded bonds 22.096161%
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SAVINGS

CITY of BOLIVAR, MISSOURI
REFUNDING CERTIFICATES OF PARTICIPATION, SERIES 2019

Full Advance Refunding of Series 2010B COPs (Build America Bonds)
Assumes Non- BQ, 'A' Rating, 2040 Final Maturity

[ Preliminary -- for discussion only ]

Present Value
Prior BAB Prior Refunding Refunding Refunding Annual to 11/20/2019

Date Debt Service* Credits^ Net Cash Flow Debt Service Receipts Net Cash Flow Savings Savings @  3.0348068%

11/20/2019 7,392.54 7,392.54 513.50 -513.50 7,906.04 7,906.04
05/01/2020 135,479.68 135,479.68 71,581.27 71,581.27 63,898.41 63,043.44
11/01/2020 135,479.68 135,479.68 80,028.75 80,028.75 55,450.93 127,255.38 53,891.25
05/01/2021 135,479.68 135,479.68 80,028.75 80,028.75 55,450.93 53,085.72
11/01/2021 135,479.68 135,479.68 80,028.75 80,028.75 55,450.93 110,901.86 52,292.24
05/01/2022 135,479.68 135,479.68 80,028.75 80,028.75 55,450.93 51,510.61
11/01/2022 135,479.68 135,479.68 80,028.75 80,028.75 55,450.93 110,901.86 50,740.67
05/01/2023 135,479.68 135,479.68 80,028.75 80,028.75 55,450.93 49,982.24
11/01/2023 135,479.68 135,479.68 80,028.75 80,028.75 55,450.93 110,901.86 49,235.14
05/01/2024 135,479.68 135,479.68 80,028.75 80,028.75 55,450.93 48,499.22
11/01/2024 135,479.68 135,479.68 80,028.75 80,028.75 55,450.93 110,901.86 47,774.29
05/01/2025 135,479.68 135,479.68 80,028.75 80,028.75 55,450.93 47,060.19
11/01/2025 135,479.68 135,479.68 80,028.75 80,028.75 55,450.93 110,901.86 46,356.77
05/01/2026 135,479.68 135,479.68 80,028.75 80,028.75 55,450.93 45,663.87
11/01/2026 320,479.68 320,479.68 335,028.75 335,028.75 -14,549.07 40,901.86 -11,802.08
05/01/2027 130,827.05 130,827.05 76,203.75 76,203.75 54,623.30 43,647.64
11/01/2027 330,827.05 330,827.05 346,203.75 346,203.75 -15,376.70 39,246.60 -12,103.35
05/01/2028 125,126.52 125,126.52 72,153.75 72,153.75 52,972.77 41,072.82
11/01/2028 340,126.52 340,126.52 352,153.75 352,153.75 -12,027.23 40,945.54 -9,186.01
05/01/2029 118,998.46 118,998.46 67,953.75 67,953.75 51,044.71 38,403.57
11/01/2029 348,998.46 348,998.46 357,953.75 357,953.75 -8,955.29 42,089.42 -6,636.82
05/01/2030 112,442.86 112,442.86 63,603.75 63,603.75 48,839.11 35,653.95
11/01/2030 362,442.86 362,442.86 368,603.75 368,603.75 -6,160.89 42,678.22 -4,430.40
05/01/2031 105,317.20 105,317.20 59,028.75 59,028.75 46,288.45 32,789.25
11/01/2031 375,317.20 375,317.20 379,028.75 379,028.75 -3,711.55 42,576.90 -2,589.84
05/01/2032 97,621.49 97,621.49 54,228.75 54,228.75 43,392.74 29,825.99
11/01/2032 382,621.49 382,621.49 384,228.75 384,228.75 -1,607.26 41,785.48 -1,088.24
05/01/2033 89,498.24 89,498.24 49,278.75 49,278.75 40,219.49 26,824.61
11/01/2033 394,498.24 394,498.24 394,278.75 394,278.75 219.49 40,438.98 144.20
05/01/2034 80,804.94 80,804.94 44,103.75 44,103.75 36,701.19 23,751.77
11/01/2034 410,804.94 410,804.94 404,103.75 404,103.75 6,701.19 43,402.38 4,271.96
05/01/2035 71,399.08 71,399.08 38,703.75 38,703.75 32,695.33 20,531.50
11/01/2035 421,399.08 421,399.08 408,703.75 408,703.75 12,695.33 45,390.66 7,853.05
05/01/2036 61,423.16 61,423.16 33,153.75 33,153.75 28,269.41 17,225.45
11/01/2036 436,423.16 436,423.16 418,153.75 418,153.75 18,269.41 46,538.82 10,965.74
05/01/2037 50,734.67 50,734.67 27,090.00 27,090.00 23,644.67 13,979.97
11/01/2037 450,734.67 450,734.67 432,090.00 432,090.00 18,644.67 42,289.34 10,858.93
05/01/2038 39,333.62 39,333.62 20,711.25 20,711.25 18,622.37 10,683.83
11/01/2038 469,333.62 469,333.62 440,711.25 440,711.25 28,622.37 47,244.74 16,175.47
05/01/2039 27,077.49 27,077.49 14,096.25 14,096.25 12,981.24 7,226.48
11/01/2039 487,077.49 487,077.49 454,096.25 454,096.25 32,981.24 45,962.48 18,085.78
05/01/2040 13,966.29 13,966.29 7,166.25 7,166.25 6,800.04 3,673.17
11/01/2040 503,966.29 503,966.29 462,166.25 462,166.25 41,800.04 48,600.08 22,241.60

8,920,857.66 7,392.54 8,928,250.20 7,596,907.52 513.50 7,596,394.02 1,331,856.18 1,331,856.18 1,055,091.70

Savings Summary

PV of savings from cash flow 1,055,091.70

Net PV Savings 1,055,091.70

  * Net of BAB credits, adjusted for sequester.
  ^ Reflects partial recovery of BAB credit accrued from 11/1/19 to closing.
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BOND PRICING

CITY of BOLIVAR, MISSOURI
REFUNDING CERTIFICATES OF PARTICIPATION, SERIES 2019

Full Advance Refunding of Series 2010B COPs (Build America Bonds)
Assumes Non- BQ, 'A' Rating, 2040 Final Maturity

[ Preliminary -- for discussion only ]

Maturity Yield to Call Call
Bond Component Date Amount Rate Yield Price Maturity Date Price

Serial Bonds:
11/01/2026 255,000 3.000% 2.150% 105.457
11/01/2027 270,000 3.000% 2.250% 105.429
11/01/2028 280,000 3.000% 2.350% 105.216
11/01/2029 290,000 3.000% 2.400% 105.280
11/01/2030 305,000 3.000% 2.500% 104.378 C 2.539% 11/01/2029 100.000

1,400,000

Term Bond due 2035:
11/01/2031 320,000 3.000% 3.000% 100.000
11/01/2032 330,000 3.000% 3.000% 100.000
11/01/2033 345,000 3.000% 3.000% 100.000
11/01/2034 360,000 3.000% 3.000% 100.000
11/01/2035 370,000 3.000% 3.000% 100.000

1,725,000

Term Bond due 2040:
11/01/2036 385,000 3.150% 3.300% 97.743
11/01/2037 405,000 3.150% 3.300% 97.743
11/01/2038 420,000 3.150% 3.300% 97.743
11/01/2039 440,000 3.150% 3.300% 97.743
11/01/2040 455,000 3.150% 3.300% 97.743

2,105,000

5,230,000

Dated Date 11/20/2019
Delivery Date 11/20/2019
First Coupon 05/01/2020

Par Amount 5,230,000.00
Premium 24,333.50

Production 5,254,333.50 100.465268%
Underwriter's Discount

Purchase Price 5,254,333.50 100.465268%
Accrued Interest

Net Proceeds 5,254,333.50
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BOND SUMMARY STATISTICS

CITY of BOLIVAR, MISSOURI
REFUNDING CERTIFICATES OF PARTICIPATION, SERIES 2019

Full Advance Refunding of Series 2010B COPs (Build America Bonds)
Assumes Non- BQ, 'A' Rating, 2040 Final Maturity

[ Preliminary -- for discussion only ]

Dated Date 11/20/2019
Delivery Date 11/20/2019
First Coupon 05/01/2020
Last Maturity 11/01/2040

Arbitrage Yield 3.034807%
True Interest Cost (TIC) 3.034681%
Net Interest Cost (NIC) 3.046499%
All-In TIC 3.301426%
Average Coupon 3.078144%

Average Life (years) 14.702
Weighted Average Maturity (years) 14.585
Duration of Issue (years) 11.780

Par Amount 5,230,000.00
Bond Proceeds 5,254,333.50
Total Interest 2,366,907.52
Net Interest 2,342,574.02
Bond Years from Dated Date 76,893,972.22
Bond Years from Delivery Date 76,893,972.22
Total Debt Service 7,596,907.52
Maximum Annual Debt Service 469,332.50
Average Annual Debt Service 362,668.97

Underwriter's Fees (per $1000)
  Average Takedown
  Other Fee

Total Underwriter's Discount

Bid Price 100.465268

Average
Par Average Average Maturity PV of 1 bp

Bond Component Value Price Coupon Life Date change

Serial Bonds 1,400,000.00 105.132 3.000% 9.033 12/01/2028 1,138.80
Term Bond due 2035 1,725,000.00 100.000 3.000% 14.023 11/27/2033 2,156.25
Term Bond due 2040 2,105,000.00 97.743 3.150% 19.030 11/30/2038 3,115.40

5,230,000.00 14.702 6,410.45

All-In Arbitrage
TIC TIC Yield

Par Value 5,230,000.00 5,230,000.00 5,230,000.00
  + Accrued Interest
  + Premium (Discount) 24,333.50 24,333.50 24,333.50
  - Underwriter's Discount
  - Cost of Issuance Expense -159,500.00
  - Other Amounts

Target Value 5,254,333.50 5,094,833.50 5,254,333.50

Target Date 11/20/2019 11/20/2019 11/20/2019
Yield 3.034681% 3.301426% 3.034807%
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BOND DEBT SERVICE

CITY of BOLIVAR, MISSOURI
REFUNDING CERTIFICATES OF PARTICIPATION, SERIES 2019

Full Advance Refunding of Series 2010B COPs (Build America Bonds)
Assumes Non- BQ, 'A' Rating, 2040 Final Maturity

[ Preliminary -- for discussion only ]

Period Annual
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Debt Service

05/01/2020 71,581.27 71,581.27
11/01/2020 80,028.75 80,028.75 151,610.02
05/01/2021 80,028.75 80,028.75
11/01/2021 80,028.75 80,028.75 160,057.50
05/01/2022 80,028.75 80,028.75
11/01/2022 80,028.75 80,028.75 160,057.50
05/01/2023 80,028.75 80,028.75
11/01/2023 80,028.75 80,028.75 160,057.50
05/01/2024 80,028.75 80,028.75
11/01/2024 80,028.75 80,028.75 160,057.50
05/01/2025 80,028.75 80,028.75
11/01/2025 80,028.75 80,028.75 160,057.50
05/01/2026 80,028.75 80,028.75
11/01/2026 255,000 3.000% 80,028.75 335,028.75 415,057.50
05/01/2027 76,203.75 76,203.75
11/01/2027 270,000 3.000% 76,203.75 346,203.75 422,407.50
05/01/2028 72,153.75 72,153.75
11/01/2028 280,000 3.000% 72,153.75 352,153.75 424,307.50
05/01/2029 67,953.75 67,953.75
11/01/2029 290,000 3.000% 67,953.75 357,953.75 425,907.50
05/01/2030 63,603.75 63,603.75
11/01/2030 305,000 3.000% 63,603.75 368,603.75 432,207.50
05/01/2031 59,028.75 59,028.75
11/01/2031 320,000 3.000% 59,028.75 379,028.75 438,057.50
05/01/2032 54,228.75 54,228.75
11/01/2032 330,000 3.000% 54,228.75 384,228.75 438,457.50
05/01/2033 49,278.75 49,278.75
11/01/2033 345,000 3.000% 49,278.75 394,278.75 443,557.50
05/01/2034 44,103.75 44,103.75
11/01/2034 360,000 3.000% 44,103.75 404,103.75 448,207.50
05/01/2035 38,703.75 38,703.75
11/01/2035 370,000 3.000% 38,703.75 408,703.75 447,407.50
05/01/2036 33,153.75 33,153.75
11/01/2036 385,000 3.150% 33,153.75 418,153.75 451,307.50
05/01/2037 27,090.00 27,090.00
11/01/2037 405,000 3.150% 27,090.00 432,090.00 459,180.00
05/01/2038 20,711.25 20,711.25
11/01/2038 420,000 3.150% 20,711.25 440,711.25 461,422.50
05/01/2039 14,096.25 14,096.25
11/01/2039 440,000 3.150% 14,096.25 454,096.25 468,192.50
05/01/2040 7,166.25 7,166.25
11/01/2040 455,000 3.150% 7,166.25 462,166.25 469,332.50

5,230,000 2,366,907.52 7,596,907.52 7,596,907.52
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SUMMARY OF BONDS REFUNDED

CITY of BOLIVAR, MISSOURI
REFUNDING CERTIFICATES OF PARTICIPATION, SERIES 2019

Full Advance Refunding of Series 2010B COPs (Build America Bonds)
Assumes Non- BQ, 'A' Rating, 2040 Final Maturity

[ Preliminary -- for discussion only ]

Maturity Interest Par Call Call
Bond Date Rate Amount Date Price

Ser 2010B BABs (callable 11/1/20):
TERM26 11/01/2026 7.500% 185,000.00 11/01/2020 100.000
TERM40 11/01/2027 8.500% 200,000.00 11/01/2020 100.000

11/01/2028 8.500% 215,000.00 11/01/2020 100.000
11/01/2029 8.500% 230,000.00 11/01/2020 100.000
11/01/2030 8.500% 250,000.00 11/01/2020 100.000
11/01/2031 8.500% 270,000.00 11/01/2020 100.000
11/01/2032 8.500% 285,000.00 11/01/2020 100.000
11/01/2033 8.500% 305,000.00 11/01/2020 100.000
11/01/2034 8.500% 330,000.00 11/01/2020 100.000
11/01/2035 8.500% 350,000.00 11/01/2020 100.000
11/01/2036 8.500% 375,000.00 11/01/2020 100.000
11/01/2037 8.500% 400,000.00 11/01/2020 100.000
11/01/2038 8.500% 430,000.00 11/01/2020 100.000
11/01/2039 8.500% 460,000.00 11/01/2020 100.000
11/01/2040 8.500% 490,000.00 11/01/2020 100.000

4,775,000.00
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ESCROW REQUIREMENTS

CITY of BOLIVAR, MISSOURI
REFUNDING CERTIFICATES OF PARTICIPATION, SERIES 2019

Full Advance Refunding of Series 2010B COPs (Build America Bonds)
Assumes Non- BQ, 'A' Rating, 2040 Final Maturity

[ Preliminary -- for discussion only ]

Dated Date 11/20/2019
Delivery Date 11/20/2019

Period Principal
Ending Interest Redeemed Total

05/01/2020 202,012.50 202,012.50
11/01/2020 202,012.50 4,775,000.00 4,977,012.50

404,025.00 4,775,000.00 5,179,025.00
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PRIOR BOND DEBT SERVICE

CITY of BOLIVAR, MISSOURI
REFUNDING CERTIFICATES OF PARTICIPATION, SERIES 2019

Full Advance Refunding of Series 2010B COPs (Build America Bonds)
Assumes Non- BQ, 'A' Rating, 2040 Final Maturity

[ Preliminary -- for discussion only ]

Annual
Period Debt Less BAB Annual
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Service Credits* Total Total

05/01/2020 202,012.50 202,012.50 -66,532.82 135,479.68
11/01/2020 202,012.50 202,012.50 404,025 -66,532.82 135,479.68 270,959.36
05/01/2021 202,012.50 202,012.50 -66,532.82 135,479.68
11/01/2021 202,012.50 202,012.50 404,025 -66,532.82 135,479.68 270,959.36
05/01/2022 202,012.50 202,012.50 -66,532.82 135,479.68
11/01/2022 202,012.50 202,012.50 404,025 -66,532.82 135,479.68 270,959.36
05/01/2023 202,012.50 202,012.50 -66,532.82 135,479.68
11/01/2023 202,012.50 202,012.50 404,025 -66,532.82 135,479.68 270,959.36
05/01/2024 202,012.50 202,012.50 -66,532.82 135,479.68
11/01/2024 202,012.50 202,012.50 404,025 -66,532.82 135,479.68 270,959.36
05/01/2025 202,012.50 202,012.50 -66,532.82 135,479.68
11/01/2025 202,012.50 202,012.50 404,025 -66,532.82 135,479.68 270,959.36
05/01/2026 202,012.50 202,012.50 -66,532.82 135,479.68
11/01/2026 185,000 7.500% 202,012.50 387,012.50 589,025 -66,532.82 320,479.68 455,959.36
05/01/2027 195,075.00 195,075.00 -64,247.95 130,827.05
11/01/2027 200,000 8.500% 195,075.00 395,075.00 590,150 -64,247.95 330,827.05 461,654.10
05/01/2028 186,575.00 186,575.00 -61,448.48 125,126.52
11/01/2028 215,000 8.500% 186,575.00 401,575.00 588,150 -61,448.48 340,126.52 465,253.04
05/01/2029 177,437.50 177,437.50 -58,439.04 118,998.46
11/01/2029 230,000 8.500% 177,437.50 407,437.50 584,875 -58,439.04 348,998.46 467,996.92
05/01/2030 167,662.50 167,662.50 -55,219.64 112,442.86
11/01/2030 250,000 8.500% 167,662.50 417,662.50 585,325 -55,219.64 362,442.86 474,885.72
05/01/2031 157,037.50 157,037.50 -51,720.30 105,317.20
11/01/2031 270,000 8.500% 157,037.50 427,037.50 584,075 -51,720.30 375,317.20 480,634.40
05/01/2032 145,562.50 145,562.50 -47,941.01 97,621.49
11/01/2032 285,000 8.500% 145,562.50 430,562.50 576,125 -47,941.01 382,621.49 480,242.98
05/01/2033 133,450.00 133,450.00 -43,951.76 89,498.24
11/01/2033 305,000 8.500% 133,450.00 438,450.00 571,900 -43,951.76 394,498.24 483,996.48
05/01/2034 120,487.50 120,487.50 -39,682.56 80,804.94
11/01/2034 330,000 8.500% 120,487.50 450,487.50 570,975 -39,682.56 410,804.94 491,609.88
05/01/2035 106,462.50 106,462.50 -35,063.42 71,399.08
11/01/2035 350,000 8.500% 106,462.50 456,462.50 562,925 -35,063.42 421,399.08 492,798.16
05/01/2036 91,587.50 91,587.50 -30,164.34 61,423.16
11/01/2036 375,000 8.500% 91,587.50 466,587.50 558,175 -30,164.34 436,423.16 497,846.32
05/01/2037 75,650.00 75,650.00 -24,915.33 50,734.67
11/01/2037 400,000 8.500% 75,650.00 475,650.00 551,300 -24,915.33 450,734.67 501,469.34
05/01/2038 58,650.00 58,650.00 -19,316.38 39,333.62
11/01/2038 430,000 8.500% 58,650.00 488,650.00 547,300 -19,316.38 469,333.62 508,667.24
05/01/2039 40,375.00 40,375.00 -13,297.51 27,077.49
11/01/2039 460,000 8.500% 40,375.00 500,375.00 540,750 -13,297.51 487,077.49 514,154.98
05/01/2040 20,825.00 20,825.00 -6,858.71 13,966.29
11/01/2040 490,000 8.500% 20,825.00 510,825.00 531,650 -6,858.71 503,966.29 517,932.58

4,775,000 6,181,850.00 10,956,850.00 10,956,850 -2,035,992.34 8,920,857.66 8,920,857.66

* BAB Credits are net of Sequester adjustment.
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DISCLAIMER

CITY of BOLIVAR, MISSOURI
REFUNDING CERTIFICATES OF PARTICIPATION, SERIES 2019

Full Advance Refunding of Series 2010B COPs (Build America Bonds)
Assumes Non- BQ, 'A' Rating, 2040 Final Maturity

[ Preliminary -- for discussion only ]

D.A. Davidson and Co. ('The Firm or 'D.A. Davidson') is serving as underwriter or placement agent on the prospective transaction, not as municipal advisor.  As an 
underwriter, D.A. Davidson's primary role is to purchase or place securities or notes for distribution in an arms-length transaction. D.A. Davidson is acting in its own 
interests and does not owe you a fiduciary duty with respect to the information presented herein, or with respect to the transaction contemplated and any discussions,
 undertakings and procedures leading thereto.  Pursuant to the federal securities laws, during the course of this transaction D.A. Davidson also owes certain duties 
to the capital markets and to the investing public.  Furthermore, no information contained within constitutes a 'recommendation' or 'advice' within the meaning of 
Section 15B of the Exchange Act, with any existing or proposed Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board rules, or any other state or federal law, regulation, or statute. 
You should discuss the information and material contained in this communication with any and all internal or external advisors and experts, including without 
limitation your own legal, accounting, tax, financial and other advisors, that the municipal entity or obligated person deems appropriate before acting on this 
information or material. The information contained herein is limited to factual information describing one or more types of debt financing structures, and may include 
options such as fixed rate debt, variable rate debt, general obligation debt, debt secured by various types of revenues, or insured debt, among other alternatives.

Furthermore, should D.A. Davidson present multiple scenarios or even a comparison of the general characteristics of potential debt financing structures along with 
the risks, advantages, and disadvantages of each, D.A. Davidson is not providing any recommendation(s) or advice in regards to the scenarios presented or features 
of any particular option.  The factual information presented herein and described above does not, and should not be construed to, contain subjective assumptions, 
opinions, or views.  The conduct of D.A. Davidson's personnel or the content and manner of their presentation(s) should not in any way be construed as a suggestion,
 advice, or an opinion.

Information about interest rates and terms for SLGs is based on current publically available data, and treasury or agency rates for open-market escrows are tied to 
prevailing market interest rates for these types of credits; these do not necessarily reflect costs or rates that D.A. Davidson will be able to secure should you select 
the firm to act as underwriter or placement agent.  All such information is gathered from publically available sources or from prevailing market rates.  Should you 
retain D.A. Davidson as underwriter or placement agent, the firm will be able to provide more particular information as well as advice in connection with the relevant 
transaction.


